

No. 08-586

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY N. JONES, MARY F. JONES,
AND ARLINE WINERMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES L.P.,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MUTUAL FUND
DIRECTORS FORUM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Susan Ferris Wyderko
David B. Smith, Jr.
MUTUAL FUND DIRECTORS
FORUM
1501 M St. NW, Ste. 1150
Washington, DC
(202) 507-4488

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Robert W. Helm
Ruth S. Epstein
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Centrality of the Role of Independent Directors under the ICA both Before and After Its Amendment in 1970	13
1. The Wharton Report	15
2. The 1966 Report and Legislative Proposals Leading up to the 1970 Amendments	17
3. The 1970 Amendments	24
4. The Purpose and Effects of the 1970 Amendments	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Enhanced Independence of Mutual Fund Boards under SEC and Industry Guidance and Application of the Deference Principle.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Burks v. Lasker,
441 U.S. 471 (1979) 10, 32

Fogel v. Chestnutt,
533 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1975) 38

*Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset
Mgmt., Inc.*,
694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982) 7, 41, 42

Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,
No. 04C8305, 2007 WL 627640
(N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2007) 6

Tannenbaum v. Zeller,
552 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1977) 10, 38

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 270.10f-3 (2006) 36

17 C.F.R. § 270.12b-1 (2006)..... 36

17 C.F.R. § 270.15a-4(b)(2) (2006)..... 36

17 C.F.R. § 270.17a-7 (2006)..... 36

17 C.F.R. § 270.17a-8 (2006)..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
17 C.F.R. § 270.17d-1(d)(7) (2006).....	36
17 C.F.R. § 270.17e-1 (2006).....	36
17 C.F.R. § 270.17g-1(j) (2006)	36
17 C.F.R. § 270.18f-3 (2006)	36
17 C.F.R. § 270.23c-3 (2006).....	36
Investment Company Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 768, 54 Stat. 789 (1940) (amended 1970).....	13
Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-547, 84 Stat. 1413 (1970)	25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a) (2006).....	10, 13, 28
15 U.S.C. § 80a-10(a) (2006).....	13, 14, 27
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b) (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

116 CONG. REC. H39,344 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 1970).....	26
116 CONG. REC. S39,124 (daily ed. Nov. 30, 1970)	26
H.R. 9510, 90th Cong. (1967), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in Investment Company Act</i> <i>Amendments of 1967: Hearings</i> <i>on H.R. 9510 and 9511 Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Commerce and</i> <i>Finance of the H. Comm. on</i> <i>Interstate and Foreign Commerce,</i> 90th Cong. 8 (1968)	19-22
H.R. 9511, 90th Cong. (1967), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in Investment Company Act</i> <i>Amendments of 1967: Hearings</i> <i>on H.R. 9510 and 9511 Before the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Commerce and</i> <i>Finance of the H. Comm. on</i> <i>Interstate and Foreign Commerce,</i> 90th Cong. 8 (1968)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Investment Company Amendments Act of 1968, S. REP. NO. 90-1351 (1968)	23
<i>Investment Company Amendments Act of 1969: Hearings on S. 34 and S. 296 Before the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency, 91st Cong. 7 (1969).....</i>	24, 25
<i>Investment Trusts and Investment Companies: Hearings on H.R. 10065 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 76th Cong. 109 (1940).....</i>	10, 14
<i>Investment Trusts and Investment Companies: Hearings on S. 3580 Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Banking and Currency, 76th Cong. 252 (1940)</i>	13
S. 34, 91st Cong.(1968), reprinted in <i>Investment Company Amendments Act of 1969: Analysis of S. 34 Before the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency, 91st Cong. 78 (1969).....</i>	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<p>S. 1659, 90th Cong. (1967), <i>reprinted in Mutual Fund Legislation of 1967: Hearings on S. 1659 Before the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency</i>, 90th Cong. 915 (1967).....</p>	19-21
<p>S. 2224, 91st Cong. (1969), <i>reprinted in Mutual Fund Amendments: Hearings on H.R. 11995, S. 2224, H.R. 13754 and H.R. 14737 Before the Subcomm. on Commerce and Finance of the H. Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i>, 91st Cong. 49 (1969).....</p>	25, 26
<p>S. 3724, 90th Cong. (1968), <i>reprinted in Mutual Fund Legislation of 1967: Hearings on S. 1659 Before the Senate Comm. on Banking and Currency</i>, 90th Cong. 24 (1967).....</p>	22-24
<p>S. REP. No. 91-184 (1969), <i>as reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4897</i></p>	<i>passim</i>
<p>Wharton School of Finance and Commerce, <i>A Study of Mutual Funds</i>, H.R. REP. No. 87-2274 (1962).....</p>	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Compliance Programs of Investment Companies and Investment Advisers, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2204, Investment Company Act Release No. 26,299, 68 Fed. Reg. 74,714 (Dec. 24, 2003)	39
Disclosure Regarding Approval of Investment Advisory Contracts by Directors of Investment Companies, Securities Act Release No. 8433, Exchange Act Release No. 49,909, Investment Company Act Release No. 26,486, 69 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (Jun. 30, 2004)	43-45
Interpretive Matters Concerning Independent Directors of Investment Companies, Investment Company Act Release No. 24,083, 64 Fed. Reg. 59,877 (Nov. 3, 1999)	10, 36
Press Release, SEC, 99 (Oct. 13, 1999)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Role of Independent Directors of Investment Companies, Securities Act Release No. 7754, Exchange Act Release No. 42,007, Investment Company Act Release No. 24,082, 64 Fed. Reg. 59,826 (proposed Nov. 3, 1999).....	35-38
Role of Independent Directors of Investment Companies, Securi- ties Act Release No. 7932, Exchange Act Release No. 43,786, Investment Company Act Release No. 24,816, 66 Fed. Reg. 3734 (Jan. 16, 2001)	36
<i>The Role of Independent Investment Co. Directors, Transcript of the Con- ference on the Role of Independ- ent Investment Co. Directors, SEC (Feb. 23-24, 1999)</i>	35
SEC, <i>Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth,</i> H.R. Doc. No. 89-2337 (1966)	17, 18, 19
SEC, <i>Report of the Special Study of the Securities Markets,</i> H.R. Doc. No. 88 (1963).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alfred Jaretzki, Jr., <i>The Investment Company Act of 1940</i> , 26 WASH. U.L.Q. 303 (1941)	14
Letter from William H. Donaldson, Chairman, SEC, to David S. Ruder & Allan S. Mostoff, Mutual Fund Directors Forum (Nov. 17, 2003).....	40
Mutual Fund Directors Forum, <i>Best Practices and Practical Guidance for Mutual Fund Directors</i> (July 2004)	2, 6, 40
Richard M. Phillips, <i>Mutual Fund Independent Directors: A Model for Corporate America?</i> , 9 ICI PERSPECTIVE 1 (Aug. 2003).....	40
Harvey L. Pitt, Chairman, SEC, <i>Remarks at Mutual Fund Directors Forum</i> (Jan. 8, 2003).....	40
